

**No. 22-4544**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Fourth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

BRENT BREWBAKER,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
No. 5:20-cr-00481-FL-1 (Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan)

---

**PETITION OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MANISH KUMAR  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARKUS A. BRAZILL  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney  
General*

RACHEL KROLL  
ALISON FRIBERG  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

DANIEL E. HAAR  
STRATTON C. STRAND  
PETER M. BOZZO  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 803-1196  
peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
The Panel’s “Purely Horizontal” Test Conflicts with Supreme Court, Fourth Circuit, and Other Circuit Precedent on Horizontal Restraints.....	9
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent Defining Horizontal Restraints.....	10
B. The Panel Opinion Deviates from the Approach that Courts Have Taken to Evaluate Dual-Distribution Restraints.....	21
C. The Panel Opinion Renders the Ancillary-Restraints Doctrine Superfluous .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	1
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18, 25, 26
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	21
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	12, 15
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023).....	17, 26
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	2, 23
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941) .....	14
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) .....	3
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Ass’n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4, 16, 17, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Hampton Audio Electronics, Inc. v. Contel Cellular, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1442 (4th Cir. 1992).....	3, 22
<i>Hobart Bros. v. Malcolm T. Gilliland, Inc.</i> , 471 F.2d 894 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>International Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic International, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	13, 14
<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>L.C. Williams Oil Co. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 477 (M.D.N.C. 1985) .....	22
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>MLB Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14, 18
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	2, 10, 11, 16, 23
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	12, 13, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	2, 10
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) .....	2, 4, 11, 12
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	17, 26
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10, 18, 25
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	16
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	1
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	3, 25
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	1, 10, 11, 25
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving N.V.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Koppers</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. McKesson &amp; Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956) .....	15
<i>United States v. MMR Corp. (LA)</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....	4, 18
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	2, 4, 13
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley &amp; Son Construction Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anna Langlois, <i>Bid-Rigging Reversal Risks “Serious Blow” to DOJ, Practitioners Say</i> , GLOBAL COMPETITION REVIEW (Dec. 5, 2023), <a href="https://globalcompetitionreview.com/gcr-usa/article/bid-rigging-reversal-risks-serious-blow-doj-practitioners-say">https://globalcompetitionreview.com/gcr-usa/article/bid-rigging-reversal-risks-serious-blow-doj-practitioners-say</a> .....	5
Justice Manual § 7-2.200 (2022) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Mark A. Lemley & Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Categorical Analysis in Antitrust Jurisprudence</i> , 93 IOWA L. REV. 1207 (2008) .....	22

### **RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT**

Section 1 of the Sherman Act bars agreements that unreasonably restrain trade. *See* 15 U.S.C. § 1. The Supreme Court has held that some agreements are categorically unreasonable—or per se unlawful—under Section 1 based upon their inherently anticompetitive “nature and character.” *Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States*, 221 U.S. 1, 64-65 (1911). And since at least 1898, federal courts have recognized that agreements between competitors to rig bids are per se unlawful under Section 1. *See United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.*, 85 F. 271, 293 (6th Cir. 1898) (Taft, J.), *aff’d in relevant part*, 175 U.S. 211 (1899); *United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Constr. Co.*, 783 F.2d 1157, 1160-61 (4th Cir. 1986).
